CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 53-24-25

BY ALDERPERSONS MITCHELL AND PERRELLA.

AUGUST 5, 2024.

A RESOLUTION for inclusion under the Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds' Income Continuation Insurance Program.

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Group Insurance Board offers an Income Continuation Insurance Program ("ICI") through Wisconsin ETF whereby, if elected, a portion of an employee's income is replaced should the employee be unable to work in the short or long term due to sickness or injury; and

WHEREAS, participating employers are required to pay a minimum contribution equal to the gross premium for the 180-day elimination period but may pay a higher contribution if a shorter elimination period is desired; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to offer ICI to City employees to supplement existing employee benefits instead of offering short-term disability insurance through private carriers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 40.61(3), the City of Sheboygan Common Council hereby elects to offer ICI to eligible personnel through the Wisconsin Group Insurance Board, and agrees to abide by the ICI plan terms as set forth in the contract between ETF the Group Insurance Board and the Administrator.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the appropriate city officials are directed to take all necessary actions, including executing a contract, making the appropriate salary deductions for premiums, and submitting payments as required by the Wisconsin Group Insurance Board/Wisconsin ETF to provide such ICI.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City elects a thirty-day elimination period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution shall take effect on the first day of the month on or after 90 days following receipt of the signed agreement by Wisconsin ETF.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OI 	F SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL
D 'I' OCC	A.v.
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of	Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of
Sheboygan	Sheboygan